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There are over 400 redevelopment agencies in charge of nearly 800 
redevelopment project areas throughout the State of California.  In a 
study performed by the Center for Economic Development at 
California State University, Chico for the fiscal year of 2002-03, 
redevelopment agencies have: 

• Increased state income by $16.56 billion 

• Created over 300,000 jobs 

• Increased tax revenues for state and local governments by 
$1.58 billion 

• Constructed over 37,600 new affordable housing units and 
rehabilitated nearly 20,000 existing affordable housing units 
(in a ten-year period) 

 
With this in mind, the Lodi City Council on July 19, 2007, acting as 
the City’s Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”), directed that studies 
begin to see if redevelopment is feasible in portions of east Lodi, and to 
determine where the initial boundaries should be.   
 
A redevelopment program in the City could help support a number of 
goals for improving the community.  However, to undertake a 
redevelopment plan adoption requires a significant commitment of 
time and financial resources.  Therefore, the Agency requested this 
Feasibility Study to analyze the area before such a commitment.   
 
The analysis included herein provides a generalized discussion of 
existing physical and economic conditions as they relate to California 
Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 
33000 et seq.; the “CRL”), a general outline of projects and programs, 
a potential future work program the adoption process, and financial 
projections.  Detailed studies and analyses will be provided in 
subsequent documents if the formal adoption process begins.   
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According to the CRL, a city may adopt a redevelopment plan to 
address an area that is blighted.  A blighted area is an area: 

1. That is predominately urbanized;  

2. That is characterized by one or more conditions of physical blight 
and one ore more conditions of economic blight; and 

3. In which the combination of such conditions is so prevalent and so 
substantial that it causes a reduction of, or lack of, proper 
utilization of the area to such an extent that it constitutes a 
serious physical and economic burden on the community that 
cannot reasonably be expected to be reversed or alleviated by 
private enterprise or governmental action, or both, without 
redevelopment. 

,�����4�����,�����4�����,�����4�����,�����4���������

Section 33320.1 of the CRL requires that the area proposed for 
redevelopment be predominantly urbanized.  This means that not less 
than 80% of the area is either of the following:   

• Has been or is developed for urban uses  

• Is an integral part of one or more areas developed for urban 
uses that are surrounded or substantially surrounded by 
parcels that have been or are developed for urban uses. 

�3�������+��23��3�������+��23��3�������+��23��3�������+��23�����

According to CRL Section 33031(a), the following conditions are the 
physical characteristics that cause blight: 
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• Buildings in which it is unsafe or unhealthy for persons to live 
or work. These conditions may be caused by serious building 
code violations, serious dilapidation and deterioration caused 
by long-term neglect, construction that is vulnerable to serious 
damage from seismic or geologic hazards, and faulty or 
inadequate water or sewer utilities 

• Conditions that prevent or substantially hinder the viable use 
or capacity of buildings or lots. These conditions may be caused 
by buildings of substandard, defective, or obsolete design or 
construction given the present general plan, zoning, or other 
development standards 

• Adjacent or nearby incompatible land uses that prevent the 
development of those parcels or other portions of the project 
area 

• The existence of subdivided lots that are in multiple ownership 
and whose physical development has been impaired by their 
irregular shapes and inadequate sizes, given present general 
plan and zoning standards and present market conditions 

��������� ���+��23������ ���+��23������ ���+��23������ ���+��23�����

According to CRL Section 33031(b), the following conditions are the 
economic characteristics that cause blight: 

• Depreciated or stagnant property values 

• Impaired property values, due in significant part, to hazardous 
wastes on property where the agency may be eligible to use its 
authority 

• Abnormally high business vacancies, abnormally low lease 
rates, or an abnormally high number of abandoned buildings 

• A serious lack of necessary commercial facilities that are 
normally found in neighborhoods, including grocery stores, 
drug stores, and banks and other lending institutions 

• Serious residential overcrowding that has resulted in 
significant public health or safety problems. 

• An excess of bars, liquor stores, or adult-oriented businesses 
that has resulted in significant public health, safety, or welfare 
problems. 

• A high crime rate that constitutes a serious threat to the public 
safety and welfare. 

 
Not every parcel of land in a redevelopment area must be blighted.  
Unblighted land may be included if it is necessary for effective 
redevelopment and not included solely to collect tax increment 
revenue.   
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In conclusion, a redevelopment area must pass five basic tests.  Land 
being considered for inclusion in a redevelopment project area: 

1) Must be urbanized (as defined above). 

2) Must have prevalent physical and economic blight (as defined 
above). 

3) The blight must cause a lack of proper utilization of the area. 

4) The improper utilization must be a serious burden on community. 

5) The burden cannot be reversed by private enterprise acting alone, 
by the City acting alone, or by both acting together without the 
assistance of a redevelopment agency. 

 
The analysis in this Study derived from looking at properties in 
eastern Lodi based on these definitions and the “five-part test” on a 
general level.  If the adoption process is started by the Agency, then 
detailed studies will begin to research and document blight and 
urbanization.  Changes to the boundaries may be needed after 
additional study.   
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At first look, the properties in eastern Lodi should, theoretically, have 
very few problems.  Consider that Lodi is served by a well-traveled 
freeway, has an established wine industry, and the nearby population 
has a per capita income 8% higher than the County.1   
 
However, when looked at in more detail, portions of the community 
appear to be suffering from a variety of adverse conditions.  Building 
deterioration, obsolete commercial structures, piecemeal development, 
antiquated parcel shapes and sizes, junk and equipment openly 
stored, and old or nonexistent infrastructure are just some of the 
problems that contribute to the overall decline of the community.   
 
To begin the process of preliminarily evaluating existing conditions in 
the eastern Lodi area (the “Study Area”), general field surveys were 
conducted.  Properties in the Study Area were evaluated on a block-
by-block basis, using the blight definitions described in the CRL, as 
discussed earlier. 
 
This preliminary research included general observations of conditions 
in the Study Area as well as parcel-specific data from the San Joaquin 
County Assessor.  A database was then prepared to store and retrieve 
information.  This database will be updated and expanded throughout 
the adoption process, if the Agency chooses to begin such an endeavor.   
 
The remainder of this section will discuss initial findings within the 
boundaries of the Study Area.  These findings are not meant to fulfill 
the blight documentation required by law; rather, they are intended to 
be used as a general description of existing conditions to determine 
Survey Area boundaries and recommendations regarding additional 
steps.       

                                                   
1 1999 income, 2000 United States Census and City of Lodi. 
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While there is a significant amount of building deterioration in the 
Study Area, the bulk of it does not appear to be life-threatening.  The 
type of deterioration observed is more of a hindrance to the vitality of 
current uses, and a virtual roadblock for future improvements because 
it is an economic burden.  Therefore, it will be discussed in more detail 
in the next section.    
 
However, based on construction dates from the Assessor, thousands of 
structures in the Study Area are likely to contain asbestos, lead-based 
paint, or other common hazardous materials.  This does not 
necessarily mean that these structures are contaminated, but any 
expansion, modernization, or other rehabilitation project is severely 
limited due to the costs involved with abating these once-popular 
building materials.   
 
These building materials are dangerous enough because of the 
inherent health and safety risks, but the related physical and 
economic burdens can also force an area into stagnation.  This may be 
partially to blame for the apparent lack of reinvestment in the Study 
Area.  However, if the area is included in a redevelopment project, 
financial assistance could be available.   
 
Other forms of hazardous materials may exist in the auto-related 
businesses along Cherokee Lane and Kettleman Lane, and in the 
industrial areas by the railroad tracks and east of Highway 99.  
Historically, these types of uses, which include auto repair, body 
shops, and light and heavy manufacturing, are notorious for 
contaminating air, soil, and groundwater.  Additional study would be 
required to determine if such problems exist.   
 
Significant code violations in the areas with high concentrations of 
deteriorated structures may also show structures that are unsafe or 
unhealthy to occupy.  Such code violations may include unpermitted 
construction, inadequate building materials, unsafe wiring, or other 
dangerous problem.  Discussions with the City’s code enforcement 
staff will be necessary to fully characterize this condition.   

)��������)��������)��������)�������������&3����&3����&3����&3��������������<����������������<����������������<����������������<������#������,���#������,���#������,���#������,����������+������2���������+������2���������+������2���������+������2�����

 ��� ��� ��� �������

There appear to be several conditions that harm the properties in the 
Study Area, including building deterioration, commercial 
obsolescence, and inadequate infrastructure.   
 
Building deterioration was observed throughout the Study Area, with 
a significant number of buildings in need of moderate-to-major repairs 
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or substantial rehabilitation.  The most severe conditions include 
damaged roofs and exterior walls, bare plywood or other inappropriate 
building material, wood rot, chunks of missing plaster or stucco, and 
large areas of peeling paint.  These conditions were observed in 
commercial and residential portions of the Study Area.   
 
Commercial obsolescence appears to have been a problem in the Study 
Area for a long time.  Antiquated façades; neighboring buildings with 
a variety of setbacks, heights, styles, and exterior treatments; limited 
display areas; old motels; and buildings constructed for specific uses 
but no longer housing those uses are plentiful.     
 
It is clear that commercial development in the Study Area has 
occurred in a piecemeal fashion, and without any coordinated effort.  
The hodgepodge development pattern has led to a variety of site 
layouts, multiple curb cuts, and signage that creates a visual and 
functional chaos.  The symptoms of obsolescence are costly to alleviate, 
but must be addressed for the overall economic health of the area.   
 
The lack of adequate public facilities also has a major negative affect 
on properties in the Study Area.  Initial observations reveal the 
following problems throughout the Study Area: 

• Streets in poor condition 

• Curbs, gutters, and sidewalks in poor condition (or non-existent) 

• Drainage problems 

• Lack of parking 

• Exposed utility lines 

• Lack of landscaping 
 
Other infrastructure items that are not visible, but are likely to be 
needed, include upgrades to sewer and water lines. These 
improvements may require significant amounts of funding, which are 
simply not available.  The City is not in a financial position to pay for 
all of the improvements that are needed in the Study Area, and the 
private sector has neither the funds nor the authority to do so.   
 
However, one of the basic elements of improving an area through 
redevelopment is the construction of public facilities and 
infrastructure.  If this project is adopted, funds will be in place to 
“bridge the gap” between what is needed and what is available.   

"������������,���"������������,���"������������,���"������������,�������

The piecemeal development discussed previously creates changing 
land use patterns and, in turn, incompatible and nonconforming uses.  
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This situation is especially pronounced along Cherokee Lane, 
Kettleman Lane, Sacramento Street, Lockeford Street, Stockton 
Street, Lodi Avenue, and Central Avenue.  In these areas, residences 
are located in commercial and industrial areas, and/or are abutting 
commercial and industrial uses with no buffers of any kind.   
 
Without redevelopment, the abatement of incompatible uses is highly 
unlikely, because owners, especially absentee owners, are unlikely to 
invest money in such properties in such a manner as to eliminate any 
incompatibilities by replacing one use for another, through screening, 
or through any other means.  These lots are themselves relatively 
small, making conversion to more intense use impossible without 
parcel assembly.  Consequently, the transformation of incompatible 
uses and small parcels into an area more easily developed for its 
intended uses is infeasible and, therefore, is a substantial burden on 
the community.   

"���2������������"���2������������"���2������������"���2����������������

A significant characteristic of blight in the Study Area is the lack of 
adequate commercial land.  For example, along Sacramento Street the 
average commercial parcel size is only 0.23 acre, and 93% are under 
0.50 acre.  These are unusually small parcels and not large enough to 
accommodate modern development or allow existing businesses to 
expand.  Industrial uses along Sacramento Street are equally 
constricted with an average of 0.58 acre, including 81% that are less 
than 1.00 acre.  Parcels that are too small result in buildings that are 
too small, which does not provide an adequate return of the 
investment to the business or property owner.   
 
When these situations occur, stores have minimal setbacks (if any) 
with cramped parking lots, multiple curb cuts, and are “wedged” into 
mid-block locations with no regard for how they look or function with 
neighboring properties.  This leads to an overall obsolescence of the 
Study Area, as discussed earlier.  Generally, it is not a particularly 
attractive – or convenient – place to shop or do business.  Buildings 
are poorly maintained, products are difficult to see from the busy 
corridors, access and parking are often difficult, signage is out-of-date 
and inconsistent, businesses and residences appear to be randomly 
placed on their properties without adequate buffers, and pedestrian 
amenities are lacking.   

���������#��������������#��������������#��������������#���������� ��=����"�������������� ��=����"�������������� ��=����"�������������� ��=����"�������������

An evaluation of current property values reported by the County 
Assessor shows that single-family residential, multi-family residential 
and commercial uses in the Study Area are assessed much lower than 
those in the rest of the City (see table below).  Only industrial uses 
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were higher, but only by 2%.  This may likely be attributed to the fact 
that nearly all of the City’s industrial uses are located in the Study 
Area, thereby making a small sample size for the remainder of the 
City.   
 
 

Use Study Area   
$/Acre 

Remainder of City 
$/Acre 

Commercial 25 36 

Industrial 17 15 

Single-Family Residential 24 33 

Multi-Family Residential 29 83 

 
 
Additional value analyses are needed to fully characterize this 
condition.  However, these data prove that properties in the Study 
Area are not holding their values, which is indicative of a blighted 
area.    

#��������#��������#��������#������������

Vacant commercial and industrial units were observed throughout the 
Study Area, and illustrate the complex nature of blight.  Poor physical 
conditions lead to decreased values and sales, which, in turn, lead to 
poor economic conditions.  Vacancies not only give the area a run-
down look and reduce local job opportunities, but they do not generate 
sales tax revenue, frequently lower surrounding property values, 
increase crime and the risk of fire, and pose hazards to children.  
 
Empty buildings exhibiting characteristics of neglect and 
abandonment such as broken windows, abandoned garbage, or other 
such indications of neglect, are typically regarded as attractive 
nuisances and neighborhood burdens. Additionally, the standard 
concept of "The Broken Window Effect", which is widely accepted in 
professional planning literature, points strongly to a very high degree 
of correlation between apparent building abandonment and crime.  
 
Successful implementation of a redevelopment program can address 
vacancies by providing incentives to attract new businesses, or 
facilitating parcel assembly, which could create properties that are 
viable in today’s market.   
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A number of basic neighborhood services appear to be lacking in the 
Study Area.  For example, there are very few supermarkets and drug 
stores located in or near the Study Area.  Banks and financial 
institutions are slightly more prevalent, but it is clear that the 
businesses in the Study Area are oriented more to travelers along 
Highway 99 and Kettleman Lane than to the local population.   
 
Additional study will be needed to fully assess this issue.   

�������������������>���2�������������������>���2�������������������>���2�������������������>���2����

Although some signs of residential overcrowding were observed – 
converted garages, multiple vehicles parked during the day, etc. – it is 
not likely to be a significant problem.  A check of census data will be 
necessary, but this does not appear to be a condition of blight that 
seriously affects the Study Area.   

�?��������'�����+����������?��������'�����+����������?��������'�����+����������?��������'�����+�������������

Some drinking establishments were observed along major corridors, 
and there is a topless bar and massage parlor on Cherokee Lane.  If 
the adoption process begins, an analysis will be needed to quantify the 
number of adult businesses in the area.  In addition, various City 
departments will be contacted to see if there is a connection between 
such businesses and public health, safety, or welfare.     

<�23�)����<�23�)����<�23�)����<�23�)��������

Crime statistics were not analyzed for the scope of this Study, so the 
impact of crime on the Study Area is not known.  However, the 
transient nature of uses along Cherokee Lane and Kettleman Lane 
(with a mix of motels, liquor stores, auto repair, etc.) often creates 
higher crime.  In addition, most, if not all, commercial uses in the 
eastern portion of Lodi are likely to be included in any future 
redevelopment area.  Therefore, the shear number of commercial units 
alone would suggest it is one of the higher crime areas of the City.   
 
If the City Council elects to begin the adoption process, details from 
the City’s Police Department will be important to characterize the 
extent of crime in the Study Area.   
 

�,$$'�*�����+���#'&"�%��,$$'�*�����+���#'&"�%��,$$'�*�����+���#'&"�%��,$$'�*�����+���#'&"�%�����

The results of the initial field work show that conditions of blight exist 
throughout the Study Area.  The matrix below summarizes specific 
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physical and economic conditions of blight that were found.  The 
matrix also provides a measure of the extent of each condition based 
on initial preliminary observations.     
 
Each characteristic of blight (as defined by the CRL) was evaluated 
and given an initial ranking of "minor," "moderate," or "extensive," 
based on the following criteria: 

Minor - Of limited extent or importance throughout the entire 
area, but may be concentrated in one particular location.  Not in 
and of itself a significant blighting characteristic, but may 
contribute to other conditions of blight. 

Moderate - While not widely spread or of major importance, it is 
a major blight characteristic in one or a few areas.  Contributes 
significantly to overall blight, but not a prevalent characteristic of 
blight in and of itself.   

Extensive - Of widespread extent and importance throughout the 
entire area, and is a commonly found characteristic in most, if not 
all, of the area.  In and of itself can be considered a prevalent 
characteristic of blight. 
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PHYSICAL CONDITIONS OF BLIGHT 
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There are only about 84 acres of vacant land in the entire Study Area, 
mostly small lots spread throughout.  However, most, if not all, of the 
vacant land is substantially surrounded by developed urban uses, 
which means it is counted as urbanized according to the CRL.  The 
result is that the Study Area appears to fall safely within the 80% 
threshold of urbanized land, and is likely to be 100% urbanized.   
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After reviewing the properties in the Study Area, it is recommended 
that for comparative purposes the Agency consider two boundary 
options for the formal Survey Area: One, Option A, includes all 
properties that appear to qualify for redevelopment under the CRL 
(see Figure 1); and two, Option B, focuses only on the corridors of the 
Study Area (see Figure 2).   
 
An analysis of the two options, as well as a recommendation, is 
included in the following chapters.   
 
  
 
 



Lodi Redevelopment Agency�

-;�

H
w

y.
 9

9

H
am

 L
n.

Lodi Av.

Harney Ln.

H
ut

ch
in

s 
S

t.

C
he

ro
ke

e 
Ln

.

Vine St.

Elm St.

Le
e 

A
v.

C
lu

ff 
A

v.

G
ui

ld
 A

v.

Tokay St.

Locust St.

S
ch

oo
l S

t.
C

hu
rc

h 
S

t.

Lockeford St.

S
to

ck
to

n 
S

t.

Louie Av.

P
le

as
an

t A
v.

C
re

sc
en

t A
v.

C
en

tr
al

 A
v.

Kettleman Ln. / HWY 12

B
ec

km
an

 R
d.

Holly Dr.
Daisy Ave.

Pine St.C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 S

t.

S
ac

ra
m

e n
to

 S
t.

Oak St.

Eden St.

R
os

e 
S

t.

Walnut St.

Fa
irm

on
t A

v.
O

ra
ng

e 
A

v.

Flora St.

Poplar St.

Century Blvd.

G
ui

ld
 A

ve
.

A
ve

na
 A

v.

Hilborn St.

Kettleman Ln.

G
ar

fie
ld

 S
t.

Almond Dr.

Olive Ct.

Palm Av.

W
as

hi
ng

to
n 

S
t.

Cardinal St.

Victor Rd.(HWY 12)

M
ai

n  
S

t.

Park St.

S
un

se
t D

r.

Industrial Wy.

Thurman St.

S
carborough D

r.

Eureka Av.

G
ra

nt
 A

v.

Brandywine Dr.

Sylvia Dr.

Windsor Dr.

Auto Center Dr.

R
op

er
 A

v.

First St.

Li
nc

ol
n 

A
v.

B
la

ck
bi

rd
 P

l.

B
lu

ej
ay

 W
y.

Forrest Av.

Valley Av.

Wimbledon Dr.

Elgin Av.

Maple St.

Ll
oy

d 
S

t.

K
el

ly
 S

t.

W
oo

dr
ow

 S
t.

Oriole Ln.

York St.

Ribier Av.

Watson St.

Mission St.

Pioneer Dr.

R
ei

sl
in

g 
D

r.

Rimby Av.

Pinot Noir Dr.

Concord St.

Railroad Av.

Iris Dr.

Murray St.

H
ou ston Ln.

C
an

al
 D

r

C
am

in
o 

R
ea

l D
r.

A
lp

in
e 

D
r.

Zinfande l D
r.

Alicante Dr.

Ash Dr.

Columbia Dr.

Sturla St.

B
urgundy D

r.

Lime St.

Stanislaus St.

Black Diamond St.

Schaffer Dr.

Hale St.

S
ta rling  W

y.

A
ke

rm
an

 D
r.

Pine St

Tamarack Dr.

C
om

m
er

ce
 S

t .

Culbetson Dr.

A
sp

en
 G

ro
ve

 D
r.

W
es

t L
n.

Meadowlark Wy.

Donner Dr.

Idlewild Dr.

Connie St.

G
le

nh
ur

st
 D

r.

Tara pl.

Ravenwood Wy.

B
an yan D

r .

G
er

ar
d 

D
r.

C
al

av
er

as
 S

t.

Perlegos Wy.

Li
eb

ig
 S

t.

Mason St.

Finch Run

M
ad

er
a 

 D
r.

Village St.

Cherry St.

Acacia St.

St. Claire Dr.

Maggio Cir.

M
ul

be
rr

y 
C

ir.

W
in che ste r D

r.

Swain Dr.

Newbury Cir.

Sierra Vista Pl.

Bel Air Ct.

A
ca

d e
m

y  
S

t.

Hartford Dr.

Charles St.

Costa Dr.

Dianna Dr.

Sparrow Ln.

Cypress St.

Layland Dr.

H
un

tin
gt

on
 D

r.

Dunsmuir Dr.

Sonora Av.

Redwood St.

Adobe Ct.

Barrington Wy.

R
oc

ki
ng

ha
m

 C
ir.

Arcadia Pl.

Carlo Wy.

Busin
ess P

ark 
Dr.

Ehrhardt Dr.

Hemlock Dr.

M
ar

ia
 L

n.

Lowe St.

G
at

ew
ay

 C
ir.

D
orchester C

ir.

W
el

lin
gt

on
 W

y.

Lambert Ct.

Bradford Cir.

Schlenker Dr.

Port Chesea Cir.

Spruce St.

Ellio
t P

l.

Mullen Wy.

Mounce St.

Arundel Ct.

De Force Av.

G
le

nb
ro

ok
 D

r

Mariposa Wy.

Lawrence Av.

Blanc Dr.

Porta Rossa Wy

M
ai

n 
S

t.

Lockeford St.

Vine St.

Eureka Av.

M
ai

n 
S

t.

Lodi Av.

Pine St.

Century Blvd.

Oak St.

S
un

se
t D

r.

C
re

sc
en

t A
v.

Park St.

Walnut St.

C
hu

rc
h 

S
t.

Oak St.

Forrest Av.

S
un

se
t D

r.
Palm Av.

Louie Av.

Vine St.

Le
e 

A
v.

S
to

ck
to

n 
S

t.

C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 S

t.

Mission St.

Lockeford St.

B
ec

km
an

 R
d.

P
le

as
an

t A
v.

Donner Dr.

Olive Ct.

H
w

y.
 9

9

G
ar

fie
ld

 S
t.

Tamarack Dr.

C
re

sc
en

t A
v.

Pine St.

Park St.

Fa
i rm

o n
t A

v.

Elm St.

S
ac

ra
m

en
to

 S
t.

S
ch

oo
l S

t.

G
ui

ld
 A

ve
.

Tokay St.

O
ra

n g
e  

A
v.

York St.

S
ch

oo
l S

t.
Pine St.

C
en

tra
l A

v.

Elgin Av.

Elm St.

Maple St.

C
hu

rc
h 

S
t.

Pine St.

Fa
irm

on
t A

v.

S
un

se
t  D

r.

S
to

ck
to

n 
S

t.

Lodi Redevelopment Agency

FIGURE 1

Survey Area Option A
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FIGURE 2

Survey Area Option B
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This part of the feasibility study includes preliminary tax increment 
projections for the two alternative Survey Area boundaries, as shown 
on Tables 1 and 2. The property values shown on the tables are based 
on the actual 2007-08 secured value for parcels that are in each of the 
alternative boundaries.  For purposes of the projections, we have 
assumed that the City would adopt a Redevelopment Plan by July 
2008, which would make 2007-08 the base year.  The first year for 
receipt of tax increment would be 2009-10.  We have shown the 
projections over a 30 year period, since this would correspond with the 
period when the Plan would be effective.  The Agency would also be 
eligible to receive tax increment for up to 45 years, but the final 15 
years would be limited to the repayment of debt. 
 
The projections are, in part, based on new development/redevelopment 
activities that could take place within the Survey Area.  The 
assumptions for new development are, in part, based on information 
provided by City staff.  All projections have been made on the basis of 
currently allowable development under the City’s General Plan.  
Should land uses change in the future, the scope and type of 
development will be different than that shown used in the projections. 
The chart below shows the potential scope of development. 
 

 

Commercial Square 
Footage 

Industrial Square 
Footage 

666,000 924,800 

 
 
The other source for tax increment growth would be turnover of 
property.  In order to evaluate this, we have looked at the growth in 
taxable values over the past five years in the general area of the two 
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boundary alternative.  Overall, taxable values have been growing in a 
range of between 5 to 7 percent per year. This has occurred during a 
period of rapidly escalating property values. For purposes of the 
projections, we have assumed a 5 percent growth in taxable values. 
 
Overall, total cumulative tax increment has been estimated on both a 
future dollar basis and on a net present value basis (adjusted for 
inflation).  The amounts are shown in the chart below: 
 

 

Scenario Future Dollars Net Present Value 
Dollars 

Survey Area Option A $440.1 Million $171.1 Million 

Survey Area Option B $277.1 Million $108.2 Million 

 
 
We have reduced total tax increment by the following adjustments and 
liens. 

1. Property Tax Administration Fees: State law allows counties to 
charge taxing entities, including redevelopment agencies, for the 
cost of administering the property tax collection system.  The fees 
have been estimated and shown on Tables 1 and 2. 

2. AB 1290 Payments: Pursuant to 1994 legislation, AB 1290, the 
Agency would be required to make payments to the affected taxing 
entities from tax increment generated in a project area.  The tax 
sharing payments are based on a three tier formula.  All payments 
are made after the Agency’s deposit to its housing set-aside.   The 
chart below shows how such payments are calculated. 
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Tier Payment Required 

Tier 1 25% of total tax increment during the entire term 
the Agency receives tax increment.  

Tier 2 Beginning in the 11th year that the Agency 
receives tax increment, an additional payment 
equal to 21% of the tax increment attributable to 
growth above year 10 levels.   

Tier 3 Beginning in the 31st year that the Agency 
receives tax increment, an additional payment 
equal to 14% of the tax increment attributable to 
growth above year 30 levels. 

 
 
After reductions for the above liens, tax increment under each 
alternative is shown in the chart below.  
 
 

Scenario Future Dollars Net Present Value 
Dollars 

Survey Area Option A $331.9 Million $130.9 Million 

Survey Area Option B $210.1 Million $83.2 Million 

 
 
The Agency will also be required to use at least 20% of the total tax 
increment it receives for affordable housing projects and programs.  
The amount available for such activities will range from 
$88 million (Option A) to $55 million (Option B), in future dollars.  In 
present value terms, the range is estimated to be from $34 
million (Option A) to $22 million (Option B).   
 
To put these numbers in perspective, five miles of landscaped medians 
would cost an estimated $2.5 million, a 10,000 square foot youth or 
senior center costs $6.2 to $7.0 million, or street reconstruction for up 
to five miles of streets would cost $3.3 million.  Five miles of 
replacement water mains would cost $6.1 million.  Replacing five 
miles of sewer mains would cost an estimated $3.4 million. 
 
The above numbers are examples only.  Refined program costs will be 
developed as part of the detailed area documentation. 
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Table 1           
City of Lodi          
Redevelopment Feasibility Study         
           
TAX INCREMENT PROJECTION - SURVEY AREA OPTION A      
(000's Omitted)         
           
           
        (4)  Total 
   Escalated (1)   Value  (3) Property (5) Tax Increment 
Fiscal   Prior Year New (2) Total Over Base Of Tax  Tax Admin. Statutory Retained  
Year     Value Development Value 780,025  Increment Fees Payments By Agency 

           
2007 - 2008   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2008 - 2009 819,026  0  819,026  39,001  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2009 - 2010 859,977  0  859,977  79,953  800  16  126  657  
2010 - 2011 902,976  8,391  911,367  131,342  1,313  26  208  1,080  
2011 - 2012 956,935  24,760  981,696  201,671  2,017  40  319  1,658  
2012 - 2013 1,030,780  32,149  1,062,929  282,905  2,829  57  447  2,325  
2013 - 2014 1,116,076  19,060  1,135,135  355,111  3,551  71  561  2,919  
2014 - 2015 1,191,892  19,511  1,211,403  431,378  4,314  86  682  3,546  
2015 - 2016 1,271,973  18,279  1,290,252  510,227  5,102  102  806  4,194  
2016 - 2017 1,354,765  76,786  1,431,551  651,526  6,515  130  1,029  5,356  
2017 - 2018 1,503,129  76,546  1,579,674  799,649  7,996  160  1,263  6,573  
2018 - 2019 1,658,658  27,080  1,685,737  905,713  9,057  181  1,431  7,445  
2019 - 2020 1,770,024  12,589  1,782,613  1,002,589  10,026  201  1,713  8,113  
2020 - 2021 1,871,744  1,427  1,873,171  1,093,147  10,931  219  1,976  8,737  
2021 - 2022 1,966,830  0  1,966,830  1,186,805  11,868  237  2,248  9,382  
2022 - 2023 2,065,171  0  2,065,171  1,285,147  12,851  257  2,534  10,060  
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        (4)  Total 
   Escalated (1)   Value  (3) Property (5) Tax Increment 
Fiscal   Prior Year New (2) Total Over Base Of Tax  Tax Admin. Statutory Retained  
Year     Value Development Value 780,025  Increment Fees Payments By Agency 

           
2023 - 2024 2,168,430  0  2,168,430  1,388,405  13,884  278  2,834  10,772  
2024 - 2025 2,276,851  0  2,276,851  1,496,827  14,968  299  3,150  11,519  
2025 - 2026 2,390,694  0  2,390,694  1,610,669  16,107  322  3,480  12,304  
2026 - 2027 2,510,229  0  2,510,229  1,730,204  17,302  346  3,828  13,128  
2027 - 2028 2,635,740  0  2,635,740  1,855,715  18,557  371  4,193  13,993  
2028 - 2029 2,767,527  0  2,767,527  1,987,502  19,875  398  4,576  14,902  
2029 - 2030 2,905,903  0  2,905,903  2,125,879  21,259  425  4,978  15,855  
2030 - 2031 3,051,199  0  3,051,199  2,271,174  22,712  454  5,401  16,857  
2031 - 2032 3,203,759  0  3,203,759  2,423,734  24,237  485  5,844  17,908  
2032 - 2033 3,363,946  0  3,363,946  2,583,922  25,839  517  6,310  19,013  
2033 - 2034 3,532,144  0  3,532,144  2,752,119  27,521  550  6,799  20,172  
2034 - 2035 3,708,751  0  3,708,751  2,928,726  29,287  586  7,312  21,389  
2035 - 2036 3,894,189  0  3,894,189  3,114,164  31,142  623  7,851  22,667  
2036 - 2037 4,088,898  0  4,088,898  3,308,873  33,089  662  8,417  24,009  
2037 - 2038 4,293,343  0  4,293,343  3,513,318  35,133  703  9,012  25,419  

               
Cumulative Totals    440,084  8,802  99,329  331,953  
           
Net Present Value (6)    171,074  3,421  36,732  130,921  
           
(1) Future year property values increased at 5 percent per year.    
(2) See Report for new development assumptions.   
(3)  Based on the application of the 1 percent tax rate to incremental value.     
(4)  Estimated based on 2 percent of tax increment.    
(5)  Payments per the provisions of AB 1290.  Amount shown is net of the City share.   
(6)  Net present value calculated at 5 percent discount rate.      
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Table 2           
City of Lodi         
Redevelopment Feasibility Study        
           
TAX INCREMENT PROJECTION - SURVEY AREA OPTION B     
(000's Omitted)         
           
        (4)  Total 
   Escalated (1)   Value  (3) Property (5) Tax Increment 
Fiscal   Prior Year New (2) Total Over Base Of Tax  Tax Admin. Statutory Retained  
Year     Value Development Value 369,470  Increment Fees Payments By Agency 

           
2007 - 2008   N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2008 - 2009 387,944  0  387,944  18,474  N/A N/A N/A N/A 
2009 - 2010 407,341  0  407,341  37,871  379  8  60  311  
2010 - 2011 427,708  8,391  436,099  66,629  666  13  105  548  
2011 - 2012 457,904  24,760  482,664  113,194  1,132  23  179  930  
2012 - 2013 506,798  32,149  538,947  169,476  1,695  34  268  1,393  
2013 - 2014 565,894  19,060  584,953  215,483  2,155  43  340  1,771  
2014 - 2015 614,201  19,511  633,712  264,241  2,642  53  418  2,172  
2015 - 2016 665,397  18,279  683,676  314,206  3,142  63  496  2,583  
2016 - 2017 717,860  76,786  794,647  425,176  4,252  85  672  3,495  
2017 - 2018 834,379  76,546  910,924  541,454  5,415  108  855  4,451  
2018 - 2019 956,471  27,080  983,550  614,080  6,141  123  970  5,048  
2019 - 2020 1,032,728  12,589  1,045,317  675,846  6,758  135  1,150  5,473  
2020 - 2021 1,097,583  1,427  1,099,010  729,540  7,295  146  1,306  5,844  
2021 - 2022 1,153,960  0  1,153,960  784,490  7,845  157  1,466  6,222  
2022 - 2023 1,211,658  0  1,211,658  842,188  8,422  168  1,633  6,620  
2023 - 2024 1,272,241  0  1,272,241  902,771  9,028  181  1,810  7,038  
2024 - 2025 1,335,853  0  1,335,853  966,383  9,664  193  1,994  7,476  
2025 - 2026 1,402,646  0  1,402,646  1,033,176  10,332  207  2,189  7,936  
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        (4)  Total 
   Escalated (1)   Value  (3) Property (5) Tax Increment 
Fiscal   Prior Year New (2) Total Over Base Of Tax  Tax Admin. Statutory Retained  
Year     Value Development Value 369,470  Increment Fees Payments By Agency 

           
2026 - 2027 1,472,778  0  1,472,778  1,103,308  11,033  221  2,393  8,420  
2027 - 2028 1,546,417  0  1,546,417  1,176,947  11,769  235  2,607  8,927  
2028 - 2029 1,623,738  0  1,623,738  1,254,268  12,543  251  2,831  9,460  
2029 - 2030 1,704,925  0  1,704,925  1,335,455  13,355  267  3,067  10,020  
2030 - 2031 1,790,171  0  1,790,171  1,420,701  14,207  284  3,315  10,608  
2031 - 2032 1,879,680  0  1,879,680  1,510,210  15,102  302  3,575  11,225  
2032 - 2033 1,973,664  0  1,973,664  1,604,194  16,042  321  3,849  11,872  
2033 - 2034 2,072,347  0  2,072,347  1,702,877  17,029  341  4,136  12,553  
2034 - 2035 2,175,965  0  2,175,965  1,806,494  18,065  361  4,437  13,267  
2035 - 2036 2,284,763  0  2,284,763  1,915,292  19,153  383  4,753  14,017  
2036 - 2037 2,399,001  0  2,399,001  2,029,530  20,295  406  5,085  14,804  
2037 - 2038 2,518,951  0  2,518,951  2,149,481  21,495  430  5,434  15,631  

               
Cumulative Totals    277,050  5,541  61,393  210,115  
           
Net Present Value (6)    108,222  2,164 22,845 84,213  
           
(1) Future year property values increased at 5 percent per year.     
(2) See Report for new development assumptions.     
(3)  Based on the application of the 1 percent tax rate to incremental value.    
(4)  Estimated based on 2 percent of tax increment.    
(5)  Payments per the provisions of AB 1290.  Amount shown is net of the City share.   
(6)  Net present value calculated at 5 percent discount rate.      
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This section of the report provides information on the types of 
activities redevelopment agencies engage in as a means to alleviate 
blight and includes a discussion of general methods found for 
financing redevelopment.  
 
One set of programs that the Agency may implement would be in the 
area of economic development.  Adoption of a redevelopment project 
area would provide the Agency with the tools to alleviate blight in part 
by encouraging new commercial, mixed use, and residential 
development in the area through a variety of redevelopment 
programs.  The Agency may enter into public private partnerships by 
assisting with land assembly, site preparation, offsite improvements, 
disposition of property, and relocation assistance to existing property 
owners and tenants.   
 
The Agency could also encourage existing property owners and 
businesses to upgrade the exterior of buildings, correct code violations, 
renovate the interior of buildings and assist in installing fire 
suppression systems.  Such a program could provide deferred payment 
and low interest loans to property owners to make the types of 
improvements described above.  Expenses could also be reimbursed to 
business owners for façade improvements.   
 
Another major area where projects may be undertaken would be the 
installation of needed infrastructure.  Projects in this area could 
include one or more of the following: 

1) Improvements to public streets including the installment of 
lighting needed and desired in existing neighborhoods, and the 
construction of curbs, gutters and sidewalks. 

2) Storm drainage and water quality improvements. 

3) Improvements to pedestrian and bicycle facilities and linkage with 
other existing bicycle and pedestrian facilities in the community. 
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4) Install and construct other public improvements to eliminate 
blight and improve the local economy of the area, including 
parking and transit facilities.  

 
Finally, the Agency would likely be involved in various types of 
programs to create more affordable housing in the area. A variety of 
projects may be undertaken, including: 
 
First-Time Homebuyer Assistance Programs: Programs designed to 
assist first-time homebuyers to purchase homes.  Housing set-aside 
monies could be used provide second mortgages to bridge the gap 
between the first mortgage and purchase prices.   
 
Match to State and Federal Grants: Funds could also be used to match 
other grants to provide a variety of housing opportunities. 
 
Land Banking: Identify and purchase key properties that may not be 
suitable for development at this time, but will be suitable for housing 
or mixed-use development in the future.  In some cases, land banking 
and site assembly will be needed to remove constraints to development 
on irregularly shaped or configured parcels. 
 
New Housing Development: New housing focused on both affordable 
rental and home ownership units developed in conjunction with either 
local non-profit or for-profit developers.  Housing may be directed at 
special needs and/or incorporate self-help or other models.   
 
Rehabilitation Programs: Funds to blighted properties to allow 
commercial, industrial, and residential property owners and tenants 
to rehabilitate, restore, and address code compliance issues. 
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The final step in analyzing redevelopment feasibility is to relate 
projected revenue to the redevelopment program designed to eliminate 
blight.  As discussed earlier, such a program could include: 

• Various economic development assistance programs designed to 
spur private investment 

• Business attraction and retention programs 

• Rehabilitation loan and grant programs 

• Infrastructure upgrades and improvement 

• Affordable housing programs 
 
Based on the tax increment projections, it is estimated that the 
Agency would have $83 - $131 million in tax increment revenue (in 
2007 dollars), depending on the boundary alternative. A 
redevelopment project would not be expected to provide the full 
funding for all of the above programs, but rather would serve as one 
source of funding. 
 
Because the larger boundary provides a significantly higher revenue 
stream for improvements, and appears to qualify under the CRL 
requirements, it is recommended that Option A be adopted by the City 
Council as the Survey Area.  A document called the Preliminary Plan 
would then be prepared and submitted to the Planning Commission, 
which then selects Project Area boundaries from within the Survey 
Area.  These actions would formally start the adoption process.   
 
 
 


